we o f Lha

HK2 Inc./SEMCO cogrtn einire

70 CHEMICAL WAY e REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94063 ® (650) 261-1968 @ (650) 261-0735 FAX
GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS e LICENSE NO. 719103 (A, B, C57, C61/D40, HAZ, ASB)

February 3, 1998

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Site Characterization Activities at 510 Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California (HK2 Project
97-0153)

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is our report summarizing the site characterization activities performed at 510 Lincoln
Avenue in Alameda, California. The work was performed in May 1997 and the report was submitted
to Mr. Seto on August 7, 1997.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

ey

Vs -
“ Deno G 0, RG
Senior Geologist
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of site characterization activities performed in May 1997 at the
apartment complex at 510 Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California. The site location is shown in
Figure 1. Figure 2 is a site plan. The investigation was requested by Ms. Juliet Shin of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in her letter dated October 1, 1996.
The work plan for these activities was prepared by HK2 on March 20, 1997 and approved by Ms.
Shin on March 27, 1997. Appendix A contains a copy of Ms. Shin’s letters.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is owned by Mr. William Sheehan. It is an apartment complex located approximately 150
feet east of 5™ Street and 0.25 mile north of San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1). It is in the west-
central portion of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin (California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, 1995), approximately 15 feet above mean sea level (National Geodetic Vertical
Datum, 1929), and underlain by imported fill soils and Quaternary saline marsh deposites
(predominantly mud) deposited on the Jurassic Cretaceous rocks of the Franciscan Complex
{California Department of Conservation, 1990, United States Geological Survey, 1993).

BACKGROUND

On September 20, 1996, HK2 removed one 1,500-gallon underground heating oil storage tank
(UST) from the site. No holes were observed in the tank and the concentration of total petroieum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in
soil samples collected from excavated soil and the tank cavity sidewalls were below the laboratory
reporting limit (1 mg/kg for TPH-D and 0.005 to 0.010 mg/kg for BTEX). However, 27,000 ug/l
of TPH-D was measured in a water sample collected from the tank cavity. Details are in the
Tank Removal Report prepared by HK2.

Based on the concentration of TPH-D measured in the water sample, the ACHCSA requested
further assessment. Mr. Sheehan contracted HK2 to perform the assessment. HK2’s investigation
is summarized below.

CURRENT INVESTIGATION

On May 16, 1997, HK2 dnlled cne 6-inch-diameter hollow-stem auger boring (MW-1; Figure 2)
through the former tank cavity to approximately 15 feet below grade (fbg) to evaluate the diesel
hydrocarbons encountered in September 1996, The boring was drilled in accordance with the
ACHCSA approved work plan dated March 20, 1597  Our general field procedures are In
Appendix A A copy of the Zone 7 Water Agency drilling permit, City of Alameda Excavation
Permit, and our boring log is also in Appendix A



Soil samples were not collected from the boring because groundwater was encountered at
approximately 4 fbg and the soil used to backfill the former tank cavity extended to approximately
8 fbg. However, three samples were collected from the soil cuttings for disposal profiling and
submitted to North State Environmental (a California certified laboratory) for analysis of TPH-D
{Modified EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA Method 8020), and cadmium, chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc (EPA 7000 series). A copy of the laboratory report and chain of custody record
is in Appendix B.

After completion of the soil boring, HK2 converted the boring into a 0.75-inch-diameter PVC
groundwater monitoring well screened from approximately 3.5 to 13.5 fbg. The monitoring well
construction detail is depicted on the boring log in Appendix A.

On June 5, 1997, HK2 measured the depth to groundwater in MW-1 and developed the well by
purging approximately 12 gallons of water (approximately 53 well casing volumes) with a
diaphragm pump. The pH, conductivity and temperature of the water was recorded during weil
development and are detailed on the well purging log in Appendix B. After developing the well,
a groundwater sample was collected and submitted to Global Environmental Laboratory (a
California certified laboratory) for analyses of TPH-D (EPA Modified Method 8C15) and
poly-cyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs; EPA Method 8100). A copy of the laboratory report
and chain of custody record is in Appendix B.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

The soil cuttings and well purge and equipment rinse water was temporarily stored onsite in a
55-gallon drums. On June S, 1997, HK2 removed the soil from the drum (approximately 0.1
cubic yard) and worked it into an undeveloped onsite planter, as approved by Ms. Juliet Shin of
the ACHCSA. On July 10, 1997, HK2 poured the drummed water into the undeveloped planter
as approved by Mr. Rico Duazo of the San Francisco Bay Region of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board.

FINDINGS

s Fine to medium grained sand and sand with 5 to 12% silt was observed from grade to
approximately 15 fbg (the maximum depth of drilling).

* Depth to groundwater was approximately 4.4 fbg. No free product was observed in the well.

e The TPH-D and BTEX concentration in samples collected from soil cuttings were below the
laboratory reporting limit (1 mg/kg for TPH-D and <0.010 mg/kg for BTEX)

» The TPH-D and PAH concentration in groundwater in MW-1 was below the laboratory
reporting imit (50 ug/l for TPH-D and 1| ug/l for PAHs)

v



CONCLUSION

e It does not appear the TPH-D affected groundwater encountered in the tank cavity during
tank removal activities was extensive or has adversely impacted the surrounding groundwater
based on the analytical resuits of soil samples collected during tank removal and groundwater
samples collected from MW-1.

RECOMMENDATION

* HK2 recommends MW-1 be destroyed in accordance with Zone 7 Water Agency requirements
and the ACHCSA close this Local Oversite Program (LOP) case based on the findings and
conclusions of this report.

LIMATATIONS AND CERTIFICATION

The activities summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice
and the standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this
area. No warranty, express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional
opinions presented in this report. The conclusions are based solely upon an interpretation of the
observed conditions. If actual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office
should be notified and additional recommendations, if necessary, will be provided.

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

Hat/ b C,

Keith B. Craig
Project Manager

kbe 97-0153 8C2

[99]
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APPENDIX A

CORRESPONDENCE, GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, PERMITS,
AND BORING LOG



ALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. agency Dirsetor

AN
Nl

March 27, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
A ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTICN LR
. 131 Harocor Bay Parkwayv Suils 250
Mr. William & Ed Sheehan Namese, CA cas028577 |
1236 Bay Street Fﬁ)? e _az‘-a;o?roc 35
Alameda, CA 94501 TS
STID 5844

Re: Workplan for investigations at 510 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear William & Ed Sheehan,

This office has reviewed SEMCO/HK,, Inc.’s workplan, dated March 20, 1997, for the above
site. This workplan is acceptable to this office. Per the workplan, this work shall be
implemented within 30 days of the date of this letter, and a report documenting the work shail be
submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field activities.

Please notify this office one week in advance of implementing the field work. If you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  DenoMilano .. ¢
TSEMCO/HK2, Inc.
1751 Leslie Street
* San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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:-;;.’L.AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcrar

October 1, 1996

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

Wiiliam & Ed Sheshan ;‘.31 Harcgr Bay Parkway, Sutte 2580
" iamena. CA 845(32-5577

1236 Bay Strest (510) 557-5700

Alameda, CA 94501 : FAX (510) 337-8235

STID 5844

Re: Investizations at 510 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California
Dear Wiiliam & Ed Sheshan,

One 1,500-gallon heating oil undergrouad storage tank (UST) was remmoved from the above site
on September 20, 1996. According to my conversations with Mark Dysert, with

HK2, Inc./SEMCQ, and William Sheehan, this UST contained #6 diesel fuel. Soil samples, and
one “grab” groundwater sample were collected from the UST pit and analyzed for Total
PetroleumHydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). Although analysis of soii samples did not identify any contaminants above detection
timits, analysis of the groundwater sample identified elevated levels of TPHd at 27,000 parts per
biilion (ppb). According to some references, these concentrations of #6 diesel in the
groundwater could be indicative of separare-phase hydrocarbons (i.e., free product).

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
require that soil and ground water investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a reiease to groundwater may impact human health or the environment (please refer to
attached RWQCB interim guidelines). Per these guidelines, the primary goals for the site are the
following: 1) to remove any ongoing source of contaminants, including free product; 2) to
adequately characterize the extent and severity of the groundwater contaminant piume; 3) to
assure that the groundwater contaminant plume is not significantly migrating; and 4) to assure
that there is no significant risk to human health or the environment.

Consequently, this office is requesting that a workplan be submitted addressing the concerns
outlined in the RWQCB interim guidelines. Based on the recent studies, it has been shown that
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAsS) are the driving risk in TPHd due to the
carcinogenic nature and volatility of many of theése constituents. Therefore, the next sampling
event should include the analysis for PNAs, in addition to TPHd.

Please submit the requested workpian to this office within 60 days of the date of this letter
(i.e., by November 26, 1996).



William & Ed Sheshan
Re: 510 Lincoln
October 1, 1996

Page 2 of 2

Per our earlier conversations, the State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites to assist in inv: estigations and

cleanup. This office encourages you to look into applying to this fund. The address and phone
number of the Trust Fund is:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Strest, Ste 130
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
{916) 227-4307

Any questions regarding the Stare Trust Fund can be directed to Chervi Gordon at
(916) 227-4539. Ifyou have any other questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
cer | Mark Dysert .
HKZ, Inc./SEMCO
1751 Leslie Stzeet
San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

SOIL SAMPLING

The SIMCO Earthprobe 200 can percussion drill a 2.5-inch-diameter boring or, with the rotary drive
attachment, rotary drill a 6-inch-diameter boring.  Soil samples are collected by hydraulically
hammering a 2-foot-long, 1-inch-inner-diameter split-spoon sampler that contains a hollow acetate
tube. Following sample retrieval, the acetate tube is removed from the sampler, cut, and the open
ends covered with Teflon tape and plastic caps. The date, project number, and sample identification
number are written on the tube, then the sample is placed in an ice chest chilled to approximately
4 degrees centigrade. The same information is also recorded on a chain of custody form. The
remaining soil in the split-spoon sampler is screened by an organic vapor analyzer and described using
the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil samples are collected at a mintmum frequency of once
every 5 feet, but may also be collected at changes in lithology or within the capillary fringe. Drilling
rods, augers, and samplers are steam cleaned, or cleaned with a phosphate free TSP solution and
rinsed with water prior to drilling each boring or collecting each sample.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Fluid-levels in monitoring wells are measured using an electronic probe or fiberglass tape coated with
pastes that indicate the presence of water or free product. Depth to fluid is measured from the top
of the well casing which is typicaily surveyed to a local Bench Mark.

Monitoring wells are purged of groundwater in accordance with the guidelines established by the lead
agency. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after one well and annular
sand pack volume of water has been removed, and every ¥ volume thereafter. Purging is considered
complete when these measurements vary by less than 10% from the previous measurements, the well
does not recharge to 80% of its pre-purged volume within two hours, or when three borehole
volumes of fliid have been removed. The purged water is either pumped directly into a vacuum iruck
or into labeled drums which are temporarily stored onsite.

Groundwater samples are collected immediately after purging is terminated. The samples are
generally collected by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable Teflon bailer into the well to just below the
water level. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-vaive-equipped bailer to zero-
headspace 1-liter or 40-milliliter glass containers fitted with Teflon-lined caps. The project and
sample number, date of collection, and sampler's initials are written on each sample and the chain of
custody record. The samples are placed in an ice chest and kept chilled to approximately 4° C until
they are delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.



WASTE GENERATION AND DISPOSAL

Well purge water and equipment wash and rinse water is pumped into a vacuum truck or temporarily
stored onsite in labeled 55-gallon drums. The label indicates drum contents, accumulation date,
consultant, consultant phone number, and site address. The fluid in the drums is either discharged
to the sewer (as permitted by the local wastewater agency) or transported to an appropriate disposal
facility following receipt of analytical results. A copy of each waste manifest is submitted to the lead
regulatory agency.
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DRILLING CONTRACTOR
DRILLING METHOD-
DRILLING DATE.
LOGGED BY-

HK2, Inc/SEMCO
Hollow-stem Auger
May 18, 1997

K Craig

Organic | USCS Well
D R i Biow _— .
(lfe‘f;; Sompia o | Counts | Vapor | Soi Description Construction
{ppm) | Type Detail
1 NA NA NA Concrete ‘Well box & well cap
u Neat Cement
S Seal
Blank Casing
5 SP | Moist to saturated, dark brown SAND "
Screened Casing
o (@020 inch}
I #2212
Sand
10
SP- Saturated, moderate brown, fine-to
— M medium-grained SAND with silt
P—Threaded end cap
15 Native Sofl
. 20
L 25
WELL NUMBER MW-1 LEGEND
LOCATION 510 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California | NA = not applicable
Borehole diameter = 8 inch
PRCOJECT NO g97-0153 Well diameter = 0 75 mch

W = depth to water measured on May 16, 1997
Borehole terminated at 15 feet below grade




APPENDIX B

WELL PURGING LOG, LABORATORY REPORTS,
AND CHAIN OF CUSTUDY RECORDS



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: "g L5 —2; Well Diameter: j{‘ “ Well ). Mo~/
Project Location: .L70 (fae Fu Ao Well Type: M drr s wﬁék
A inedla Total Depth as Bullt: J £ o~
Sampler: ng,d/ka_ﬁ-v—ml“? Screened Interval: /% L. 3,”
- Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: {345 galfi X fi = ga X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: ¢ Yo
Measured Total Depth: 13 o X = X 3=
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume | Temp EC pH Turbidity
(gpm) (gal) ® (pus/em) (NTU)
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Laboratory Analysis:

Data for Volume Calculaton:

Lou fi. =7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)

2" well = 0.163 gal/linear f.
4" well= 0.653 gal/lmear ft.

1 gal=10.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0,367 gal/iimear fi.
6" well = 1,466 gal/lnear fi.




SJun-~-18-97 11:08A P.Q2

Globat Environmental Laboratory, Inc.
m
4118 CLIPPER COURT. FREMONT, CA 94530 PHONE: (510) 498-1991 FAX: {510) 498-1954

TPH-DIESEL REPORT
(ugfL)
Client: Mr. Deno Milano Date Sampied: 08-05-97
Semco Date Received: 08-08-97
1751 Leslie St. Date Anglyzed:; 06-13-97
Man Mateo, CA 84402 Date Reported: 08-17-97
Project: §10 Lincoln, Alameda Lab Job #: 9TDE0BA
Matrix: Water
Client Lab. 8015M Bihution
1.0, 1.D. Diesel Factor
MW 1 970113A01 ND 1
Fk_eporting Lirmnit 50 Eg/l.

NO Not Detected. All anaiytes recorded as ND were found to be at or below the Reporting Limit.

Reviewed By: ELAP#: 2132
G Z /4 :

E T p—
Lisheng Wu, LabogatGry Manager




Global Environmental Laboratory, inc.
M
4118 CLIPPER COURT. FREMONT, CA 84539 PHONE: (510) 498-1891 FAX: (510) 498-1934

EPA 8100 REPORT

(ughl)

Attn.: Mr. Deno Milano Date Sampied: 06-05-97

Semco Date Received: 08-08-97

1781 Leslie St. Date Analyzed: 08-10-87

Man Mateo, CA 94402 Date Reported: 08-17-87

Project: 510 Lincoln, Alameda Lab. Project #: g70808A

Matrix; Water Lab. ID# 870808A01

Client {D# MW-1 Dilution Factor 1

"CCMPOUND Result “Reporting
Limit
[naphthalene ND 1.0
acenaphthens ND 1.9
facenaphthylene ND 1.0
flyorene ND 1.0
phenanthrene ND 1.0
anthracene ND 1.0
fisoranthene ND 1.0
e ND 1.0
- §henzo {a} anthrancene ND 1.0
chrysene ND 1.0
benzo(b} flucranthene ND 1.0
benzo(k) fiuoranthene ND 1.8
benzo(a) pyrene ND 1.9
indena(t.2, 3-cdypyrene ND 10
fdibenzo(a.h)anthracens ND 1.0
Ibenzogg,h,i) perylene ND 1.0

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found tc be at or below the Reporting Limit.

Reviewed By: ELAP# 2132

Lei Chen, Laboratory Director




EPA METHOD TEST QA/QC TABLE

GLOBAL PROJECT #. 970606A

IT £L6-BL-unp

vOTL

Lab LD - 970606A-MSP Analytical Method: EPA M. BO15
Chent Project: 1751 Leslia St. Analysis date: 06-17-97
Ext/Prep. Method: EPA 3510 Matrix: Wataer
Date- 06-17-97 Unit: ug/l

Sampie Spike SP sp SPD SPD AVE. LCL ucL RPD oUCL
Analyte Result Level Result %R Resuit %R %R %R %R % %RPD
TPH Diasel 0.0 1000.0 884.9 88.6 841.6 84.2 86.3 70.0 130.0 .0 30.0
Notas:

Sample Resutt-Concentration of Sampte which is to used for Sample Spike & Sample Spike Duplicate
Spike L evel- Level of Cancentration Added to the Sample

MSP Result- Matrix Spike Result

MSP %R- Matnix Spike Pereant Recovery

MSPD Result- Matnix Spike Duplicate Result

MSPD %R- Matrix Spike Dublicate Percent Recovery

AVG. %R - Average Recovery for MSP & MSPD % Recovery

LCL- Lower Criteria tevel

UCL- Upper Criteria Levei

RPD- Relative Percent Difference

SO d



GLOBAL PROJECT #: 970606A

EPA METHOD TEST QA/QC TABLE

Lab 1.D Number: 970606A-MSP Analytical Method: EPA 8100
Client Project: 510 Lincoln, alameda Analysis date: 06-15-97
Ext/Prep. Method: EPA 3510 Matrix: Water
Date: 06-10-97 Unit: ugfL

Sample Splke MS MS MSD MSD AVE. LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Resuit Level Result %R Result %R %R %R %R % %RPD
Acenaphthene 0 20 19.84 99 20.69 103 101 46 118 4 31
Pyrene 0 20 19.34 97 20.08 100 99 26 127 4 31
Chrysene 0 20 19.37 97 21.79 109 103 26 127 12 31
Notes:

Spike Level- Level of Concentration Added to the Sample
M5 Result- Matrix Spike Result

MS %R- Matrix Spike Percent Recovary

MSD Result- Matrix Spike Duplicate Result

MSD %R- Matrx Spike Dublicate Percent Recovery

LCL Lower Critena Levul

UCL- Upper Critena Level

RPD- Relative Percent Difference
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Q North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Phono: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: __Page | of
Chent !Sg Mcib Reportto: g i /L{,‘/g . ;a o _P_h;ne: ((/( 5/§22-503 3 Turnaround Time
Mailing Address Billing to: Fax  AVS. 592-9134 TITANO AT D
(757 Lesite Syieedt
o Mbin Co PFULO SR L PO# / Billing Reference: Pate: {~ &- 57
oA &8y
o Cij:- 53 Sampler:/d;'-’/{[mxf
Project/ Site Addtess: §70 (Mu ¢ gfu.  Afeunsbn Analysis [ ; /
Secidutie (O Requested \S?}
—_— —— ny {)\?
Sample ID T Sampls | Container | Pres. Sampling N q?_f‘ \0(% Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type Date / Time AL/ 0s
[ZDEVIR (7 7 3755 popy ey
e // 7 e . ,
. iqelinqwshed by / 1?' > Date:é,//)/n‘ Time: [ / ; Received by: ‘ﬂl&d\/ / A 50 Lab Commants
Helmqunsheqj{f - Date; %Weceived by: !
Refinguished by. I (ate: ' Time: Received by:

YED:I1 Z6-8I-~unp
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Tab Number:
Client:
Project:

Date Reported:

North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulling

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

97-417
Semco HRK2
510 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA #97-0153

06/02/97

Diesel Range Hydrocarbcns by Method 8015 M
Benzene, Tocluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020
Total Cadmium, Chromium, Nickel, Lead and Zinc by AA Spectro

Analvte Method Result Unit PDate Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 37-417-01 Client ID: $P-1,2,3 SOIL COMP.
Benzene 8020 ND 05/16/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

Toluene 8020 ND

Xylenes 8020 ND

Cadmium 7130 ND 05/21/97
Chromium 7190 32 mg/Kg

Lead 7420 12 mg/Kg

Nickel 7520 26 ng/Kg

Zinc 7950 25 ng/Xg

Diesel 8015M ND 05/29/97

P.O Box 5624 »

fage

South San Franc sco., California 94083 + 415.3588-2838 FAX 588-193590



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Quelity Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: 97-417
Client: Semco HK2
Project: 510 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA #97-0153

Date Reported:06/02/97

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8C1i5 M

Benzene, Tcluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020
Total Cadmium, Chromium, Nickel, Lead and Zinc by AA Spectro

Repcrting MS/MSD
Analyte Methed Limit Unit Blank  Recovery RPD
Cadmium 7130 2.0 mg/Kg ND 102 1
Chromium 7180 5.0 mg/Kg ND 102 10
Lead 7420 2.0 mg/Kg ND 104 g
Nickel 7520 5.0 mg/Kg ND 117 6
Zing 7950 1.0 mg/Kg ND 109 6
Benzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 84 9
Ethyibenzene 8020 .005 mg/Xg ND 89 9
Toluene 8020 .003 mg/Kg ND 89 8
Xylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 85 5
Diesel 8015M 1.0 mg/Kg ND 79 1

TLAP Cert:ficate NO:17E3

Reviewed and Approveca
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— - Page ¢  of
John A Murphy, Laboratory Direcoyr
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P O.Box 3624 » South San Francisco, Californta 94083 » 415-.588-2838 FAX 5388-1950
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Q North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory
é Chain of Custody/Request for Analysis % 7“% 7(415, 588-9652

Clicnts é: 5 Phone: Report to: ¢ &1 Turnaround Time
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Relinquished by: Date: Time: i i by: In good —]
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